

No. 08-769

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT J. STEVENS,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROFESSIONAL OUTDOOR MEDIA
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN SOCIETY OF MEDIA
PHOTOGRAPHERS, NORTH AMERICAN NATURE
PHOTOGRAPHY ASSOCIATION, PENNSYLVANIA
OUTDOOR WRITERS ASSOCIATION,
SOUTHEASTERN OUTDOOR PRESS
ASSOCIATION, AND TEXAS OUTDOOR WRITERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

DAVID M. COOPER
JONES DAY
222 E. 41st St.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 326-3939

BETH HEIFETZ
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939

July 27, 2009

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE STATUTE AFFECTS A SUBSTANTIAL AMOUNT OF LAWFUL SPEECH.....	4
II. THE STATUTE’S OVERBREADTH RENDERS IT UNCONSTITUTIONAL	10
A. The Numerous Examples of Lawful Speech Covered By The Statute Establish Overbreadth	12
B. The Notion That The Statute Covers Some Small Amount Of Unprotected Speech Does Not Save The Statute From An Overbreadth Challenge.....	16
C. The Exception For Speech Of Serious Value Is Insufficient To Save The Statute.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	passim
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	17
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm'rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	12, 14, 15, 20
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	11
<i>City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1983).....	15
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	18, 19
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	15
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	16, 17, 19
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	15, 16
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984).....	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1830 (2008).....	13, 16
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	12

STATUTES & RULES

Cal. Fish & Game Code § 10500	7
-------------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 19, § 1560.1	5
Depictions of Animal Cruelty Act	
18 U.S.C. § 48.....	1, 2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 48(b)	18
18 U.S.C. § 48(c)(1)	5, 8
18 U.S.C. § 48(c)(2)	5
N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law § 11-901(3)	7
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

MISCELLANEOUS

Advertising Age, Magazine Circulation Rankings 2006, Data Center, http://adage.com/datacenter/datapopup.php?article_id=115101 (last visited July 24, 2009).	10
American Hunter Magazine, http://www.americanhunter.org/Video.aspx?vid=1708 (last visited July 24, 2009).	6
Bowhunter Magazine, http://www.bowhunter.com/bowhuntermagtv/BHTV_descriptions/index.html (last visited July 24, 2009).....	6
Buckmasters Magazine, http://www.buckmasters.com/bm/VideosMedia/VideoLibrary/VideoPlayer/tabid/147/VideoId/134/Default.aspx (last visited July 24, 2009)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Michigan Dep't of Natural Resources, The Mourning Dove in Michigan, http://www.michigan.gov/documents/dnr/Dove_factsheet_2007_191772_7.pdf (last visited July 24, 2009).....	7
N.Y. State Dep't of Environmental Conservation, Deer and Bear Hunting Regulations, http://www.dec.ny.gov/outdoor/8305.html (last visited July 24, 2009).....	8
Nat'l Shooting Sports Foundation, Hunting and Fishing: Bright Stars of the American Economy, http://www.nssf.org/07report/CompleteReport.pdf (last visited July 24, 2009).....	9
National Sporting Goods Ass'n, 2008 Participation, http://www.nsga.org/files/public/2008ParticipationRankedbyAlpha_4Web_080415.pdf (last visited July 24, 2009).....	9
Ohio Dep't of Natural Resources, Allowable Hunting Equipment, http://www.dnr.state.oh.us/Home/tabid/20829/Default.aspx (last visited July 24, 2009).....	8
Outdoor Life Magazine, http://www.outdoorlife.com/photos/gallery/hunting/2009/01/coyote-showdown?photo=0 (last visited July 24, 2009).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Petersen’s Hunting Magazine, http://www.huntingmag.com/index.html (last visited July 24, 2009).....	6
Texas Parks and Wildlife, 2008-2009 Texas Hunting Season Dates by Animal, http://www.tpwd.state.tx.us/huntwild/hunt/season/animal_listing (last visited July 24, 2009).....	5, 8
Texas Parks and Wildlife, Means and Methods, http://www.tpwd.state.tx.us/publications/annual/hunt/means (last visited July 24, 2009)	8
WoodyBobs Squirrel Recipes, at Squirrel Hunting Season State By State, http://www.woodybobs.com/blog/?p=7 (last visited July 24, 2009).....	8
